Further to above, considering that present valuation exercise is based on the future financial

performance and based on opinions on the future credit risk, cost of debt assumptions, etc., which

represent reasonable expectations at a particular point of time, but such information, estimates or

opinions are not offered as predictions or as assurances that a particular level of income or profit

will be achieved, a particular event will occur or that a particular level of income or profit will be

achieved, a particular event will occur or that a particular price will be offered or accepted. Actual

results achieved during the period covered by the prospective financial analysis will vary from these

estimates and variations may be material. Accordingly, a quantitative sensitivity analysis is

considered on the following unobservable inputs:

1. WACC by increasing / decreasing it by 0.5%

2. WACC by increasing / decreasing it by 1.0%

3. Revenue of Toll SPVs by increasing / decreasing it by 10%

4. Operation and Maintenance Expenses by increasing / decreasing it by 20%

1. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on WACC parameter (0.5%)

INR Mn

Sr.
No.

SPVs
WACC
+ 0.5%

EV
Base

WACC
EV

WACC
EV

- 0.5%

1 NBL 8.8% 1,090 8.3% 1,104 7.8% 1,119

2 SEPL 8.9% 219 8.4% 220 7.9% 221

3 DBCPL 11.1% 15,333 10.6% 15,709 10.1% 16,100

4 GEPL 11.0% 21,847 10.5% 22,866 10.0% 23,954

5 JPEPL 11.0% 7,658 10.5% 8,018 10.0% 8,403

6 UEPL 10.6% 4,440 10.1% 4,484 9.6% 4,528

  Total of all SPVs 50,587  52,402  54,325

Page 13 of 77

Strictly Private and Confidential

2. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on WACC parameter (1.0%)

INR Mn

Sr.
No.

SPVs
WACC
+ 1.0%

EV
Base

WACC
EV

WACC
EV

- 1.0%

1 NBL 9.3% 1,076 8.3% 1,104 7.3% 1,133

2 SEPL 9.4% 217 8.4% 220 7.4% 223

3 DBCPL 11.6% 14,970 10.6% 15,709 9.6% 16,505

4 GEPL 11.5% 20,892 10.5% 22,866 9.5% 25,116

5 JPEPL 11.5% 7,321 10.5% 8,018 9.5% 8,814

6 UEPL 11.1% 4,396 10.1% 4,484 9.1% 4,574

 Total of all SPVs 48,872  52,402  56,365

3. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on Revenue parameter of Toll SPVs (10%)

INR Mn

Sr. No. SPVs
EV at Revenue

- 10%
EV at Base
Revenue

EV at Revenue
+ 10%

1 NBL NA NA NA

2 SEPL NA NA NA

3 DBCPL 13,870 15,709 17,548

4 GEPL 20,229 22,866 25,503

5 JPEPL 6,925 8,018 9,112

6 UEPL 3,945 4,484 5,023
 Total of all SPVs 44,968 51,078 57,186

4. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on Major Maintenance Expenses and Operation

& Maintenance Expenses parameter (20%)

INR Mn

Sr. No. SPVs
EV at

Expenses
+ 20%

EV at Base
Expenses

EV at
Expenses

- 20%

1 NBL 978 1,104 1,232

2 SEPL 108 220 329

3 DBCPL 15,043 15,709 16,375

4 GEPL 22,391 22,866 23,341

5 JPEPL 7,439 8,018 8,598

6 UEPL 4,195 4,484 4,772
 Total of all SPVs 50,153 52,402 54,647

The above represents reasonable range of fair enterprise valuation of the SPVs.

<<This space is intentionally left blank>>

Page 14 of 77

Strictly Private and Confidential

2. Procedures adopted for current valuation exercise

2.1. I have performed the valuation analysis, to the extent applicable, in accordance with ICAI Valuation

Standards 2018 (“IVS”) issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.

2.2. In connection with this analysis, I have adopted the following procedures to carry out the valuation

analysis:

2.2.1. Requested and received financial and qualitative information relating to the SPVs;

2.2.2. Obtained and analyzed data available in public domain, as considered relevant by me;

2.2.3. Discussions with the Investment Manager on:

[…]

8.6. The fair EV of the SPVs is estimated using DCF method. The valuation requires Investment

Manager to make certain assumptions about the model inputs including forecast cash flows,

discount rate, and credit risk.

8.7. Valuation is based on estimates of future financial performance or opinions, which represent

reasonable expectations at a particular point of time, but such information, estimates or opinions

are not offered as predictions or as assurances that a particular level of income or profit will be

achieved, a particular event will occur or that a particular price will be offered or accepted. Actual

results achieved during the period covered by the prospective financial analysis will vary from these

estimates and the variations may be material.

8.8. Accordingly, I have conducted sensitivity analysis on certain model inputs, the results of which are

as indicated below:

1. WACC by increasing / decreasing it by 0.5%

2. WACC by increasing / decreasing it by 1.0%

3. Revenue of Toll SPVs by increasing / decreasing it by 10%

4. Operation and Maintenance Expenses by increasing / decreasing it by 20%

<<This space is intentionally left blank>>

Page 49 of 77

Strictly Private and Confidential

1. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on WACC parameter (0.5%)

INR Mn

Sr.
No.

SPVs
WACC
+ 0.5%

EV
Base

WACC
EV

WACC
EV

- 0.5%

1 NBL 8.8% 1,090 8.3% 1,104 7.8% 1,119

2 SEPL 8.9% 219 8.4% 220 7.9% 221

3 DBCPL 11.1% 15,333 10.6% 15,709 10.1% 16,100

4 GEPL 11.0% 21,847 10.5% 22,866 10.0% 23,954

5 JPEPL 11.0% 7,658 10.5% 8,018 10.0% 8,403

6 UEPL 10.6% 4,440 10.1% 4,484 9.6% 4,528

  Total of all SPVs 50,587  52,402  54,325

2. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on WACC parameter (1.0%)

INR Mn

Sr. No. SPVs
WACC
+ 1.0%

EV
Base

WACC
EV

WACC
EV

- 1.0%

1 NBL 9.3% 1,076 8.3% 1,104 7.3% 1,133

2 SEPL 9.4% 217 8.4% 220 7.4% 223

3 DBCPL 11.6% 14,970 10.6% 15,709 9.6% 16,505

4 GEPL 11.5% 20,892 10.5% 22,866 9.5% 25,116

5 JPEPL 11.5% 7,321 10.5% 8,018 9.5% 8,814

6 UEPL 11.1% 4,396 10.1% 4,484 9.1% 4,574
 Total of all SPVs 48,872  52,402  56,365

3. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on Revenue parameter of Toll SPVs (10%)

INR Mn

Sr. No. SPVs
EV at Revenue

- 10%
EV at Base
Revenue

EV at Revenue
+ 10%

1 NBL NA NA NA

2 SEPL NA NA NA

3 DBCPL 13,870 15,709 17,548

4 GEPL 20,229 22,866 25,503

5 JPEPL 6,925 8,018 9,112

6 UEPL 3,945 4,484 5,023
 Total of all SPVs 44,968 51,078 57,186

<<This space is intentionally left blank>>

Page 50 of 77

Strictly Private and Confidential

4. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on Major Maintenance Expenses and Operation

& Maintenance Expenses parameter (20%)

INR Mn

Sr. No. SPVs
EV at

Expenses
+ 20%

EV at Base
Expenses

EV at
Expenses

- 20%

1 NBL 978 1,104 1,232

2 SEPL 108 220 329

3 DBCPL 15,043 15,709 16,375

4 GEPL 22,391 22,866 23,341

5 JPEPL 7,439 8,018 8,598

6 UEPL 4,195 4,484 4,772
 Total of all SPVs 50,153 52,402 54,647

The above represents reasonable range of fair enterprise valuation of the SPVs.

<<This space is intentionally left blank>>

Page 51 of 77

Strictly Private and Confidential

9. Additional Procedures to be complied with in accordance with InvIT regulations

Scope of Work

9.1 The Schedule V of the SEBI InvIT Regulations prescribes the minimum set of mandatory

disclosures to be made in the valuation report. In this reference, the minimum disclosures in

valuation report may include following information as well, so as to provide the investors with

the adequate information about the valuation and other aspects of the underlying assets of the

InvIT.

The additional set of disclosures, as prescribed under Schedule V of InvIT Regulations, to be